© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

Vol 6 Hearing

STATE OF M SSOURI
PUBLI C SERVI CE COWM SSI ON
TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

Local Public Hearing
July 31, 2018
Sedalia, M ssouri

Vol une 6

In The Matter O Kansas City Power & Light )
Company' s Request For Authority )
To I nmpl ement A General Rate |ncrease For )
El ectric Service )
File No. ER-2018-0145

In The Matter O KCP&L G eater M ssouri )
Oper ati ons Conpany's Request For Authority )
To I nmpl ement A General Rate |ncrease For )
El ectric Service
File No. ER-2018-0146

JOHN CLARK, Presiding
DEPUTY CHI EF REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

MAI DA J. COLEMAN,
COW SSI ONER

REPORTED BY:
Lori D. Mot hersbaugh
TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

Vol 6 Hearing

JUDCGE CLARK: Today is July 31st, 2018,
and the current time is 12:25 p. m

The M ssouri Public Service Conmm ssion has
set aside this tinme for a | ocal public hearing
in File Nos. ER-2018-0145 and ER-2018-0146,
whi ch are respectively captioned as: In the
Matter of Kansas City Power & Light Conpany's
Request For Authority To I nplenent A CGeneral
Rate | ncrease For Electric Service, and, |In the
Matter of KCP&L's Greater M ssouri Qperation
Conpany' s Request For Authority To | nplenent A
General Rate Increase For Electric Service.

My nane is John Cark, regulatory |aw
judge that's been assigned to preside over this
hearing. Wth nme today is Conm ssi oner Mida
Col eman. Conmm ssioner Scott Rupp is on his
way. My understanding is we had kind of a
sparse turnout for this, and because of such,
and because we appreciate you com ng out, we
decided to go ahead and start.

Commi ssi oner Col eman, would you like to

make any openi ng remarks?

COW SSI ONER COLEMAN: | would. So hi.
First of all, I1'd like to say that there's been
a change in plans. | suggested to Conmm ssi oner

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

Vol 6 Hearing

Rupp that he not continue his travels here, as
he's driving in froma neeting out of state and
was rushing here to get toit, so | wll be
representing the office today.

There are five conm ssioners. And even
when we don't have a full contingency of all
five of us, the information is always provided
to the four comm ssioners in order for themto
get all of the sane information that | woul d
hear at this hearing.

The judge will explain that in just a
little bit nore detail, but I would |ike to say
t hank you for com ng out today and
participating. | look forward to the questions
or the coments that will be offered.

So thank you. Thank you, Judge.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, Conm ssioner.

"' m going to begin by asking counsel to enter
their appearances for the record, starting with
KCP&L Conpany.

MR. STEINER Let the record reflect Roger
W Steiner, appearing on behalf of the conpany.
My contact information has been given to the
court reporter.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, M. Steiner. Are

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

Vol 6 Hearing

you al so appearing for KCP&L GVO?

MR. STEINER: That's correct.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Commi ssion staff?

M5. PAYNE: Wiitney Payne, on behal f of
the staff of the M ssouri Public Service
Comm ssion. | previously provided ny
information to the court reporter.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, M. Payne. For
the Ofice of the Public Counsel?

M5. SHEMAELL: Good afternoon. Lera
Shemnel | and John Cizer fromthe Ofice of
Public Counsel. W' ve given our information to
the court reporter.

JUDGE CLARK: Ms. Shemmel |, M. dizer,

t hank you so nuch.

Are there any intervenors here?

(No response.)

JUDGE CLARK: | don't see any hands. The
Comm ssi on has al ready schedul ed these matters,
these files, for an evidentiary hearing in
Septenber, | believe the 17th through the 28th,
to take evidence regardi ng KCP&L and KCP&L
GMO s application for a rate increase, but it's
al so schedul ed | ocal public hearings in sone

counties affected to give nenbers of the public

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

Vol 6 Hearing

a chance to comment about the application.
That's the purpose of today's hearing.

Now, |'ve been told that nobody signed up
to offer comments. |'mgoing to say for those

who m ght change their mnd and would like to

offer testinony today, what |I'll dois | wll
gi ve you an opportunity. 1'Il ask that you
come down front. |'Ill place you under oath,

because | take testinony under oath, and then
"1l give you the opportunity to make your
commrent .

This is an opportunity for you to tell the
Comm ssion what you think. So at this tine is
t here anybody who woul d like to nmake a comment
for the Conm ssion?

(No response.)

THE COURT: | see no hands, so that's
going to nake the rest of this fairly short. |
wi |l say you showed up for a question and
answer session today. For those of you that
did, | hope you got your questions answered.
The Commi ssion and | are not here to answer
your questions today, and that's because
comn ssioners have to renmain inpartial until

after the evidentiary hearing.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

Vol 6 Hearing

| can't think of anything else that | need
to say. |If you get honme today and you deci de
that you do, in fact, want to nake a comment,
but you didn't want to make it in the
surroundi ng, you are free to contact the Ofice
of the Public Counsel or to go to the Public
Servi ce Conm ssion's webpage, and there's a
spot for you to click on to | eave a public
coment if you would like to do so.

I f you get home and you deci ded that you
w sh you woul d have made a comment, or if
you're talking to a friend or nei ghbor and they
realize that they would |li ke to make a coment,
that's how you go about doing that.

Wth all that said, this hearing is now
adj ourned. Thank you so nuch for show ng up,
and we'll go off the record.

(Heari ng adj ourned.)

* * * *x *

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

Vol 6 Hearing

CERTI FI CATE

I, Lori D. Mothersbaugh, a Certified Court
Reporter, CCR No. 0423, the officer before whomthe
f or egoi ng deposition was taken, do hereby certify that
the w tness whose testinony appears in the foregoing
deposition was duly sworn by ne; that the testinony of
said wtness was taken by ne to the best of ny ability
and thereafter reduced to typewiting under ny
direction; that I am neither counsel for, related to,
nor enployed by any of the parties to the action in
whi ch this deposition was taken, and further, that |
amnot a relative or enployee of any attorney or
counsel enployed by the parties thereto, nor
financially or otherwi se interested in the outcone of

t he acti on.

C£ZZfiu'A£?r5%222522£¢é$u%44{i/

Lori D. Mot hersbakgh, CCR No.*~0423

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




Vol 6 Hearing | ndex: 12:25..o0ath
Clizer 4:11,14
1 Coleman 2:16,21,23 F J
12:25 2:2 comment 5:1,11,14 fairly 5:18 John 2:134:11
17th 4:21 comments 3:155:4 File 2:5 judge 2:1,14 3:11,16,
Commission 2:34:3, | files 4:20 17,254:3,8,14,18
2 6,19 5:13,15,22 .
o forward 3:14 July 2:1
Commissioner 2:15,
2018 2:1 16,21,23,25 3:17 front 5:8 K
28th 4:21 commissioners 3:5, | full 3:6
8 5:24 Kansas 2:7
3 company 3:20,22 G KCP&L 3:20 4:1,22
31st 21 Company's 2:7,11 General 2:8,12 KCP&L's 2:10
contact 3:23 get all 3:9 kind 2:17
A contingency 3:6 give 4:2557,10 ]
continue 3:1 )
affected 4:25 4o GMO 4:1 |
correct 4 . g aw 2:13
afternoon 4:10 I GMO's 4:23
counsel 3:18 4:9,12 ) Lera 4:10
ahead 2:20 } , Good 4:10 )
counties 4:25 ) Light 2:7
appearances 3:19 Greater 2:10
) court 3:24 4:7,13 5:17 local 2:44:24
appearing 3:224:1
pp- -g current 2:2 H
application 4:235:1 M
assigned 2:14 D hands 4:18 5:17
Authority 2:8,11 hear 3:10 Maida 2:15
decided 2:20 hearing 2:4,15 3:10 make 2:225:10,14,18
B detail 3:12 4:20 5:2,25 Matter 2:7,10
. driving 3:2 hearings 4:24 matters 4:19
begin 3:18 .
hope 5:21 meeting 3:2
behalf 3:22 4:4 E
. members 4:25
bit 3:12 | .
Electric 2:9,12 mind 5:5
C enter 3:18 impartial 5:24 Missouri 2:3,10 4:5

captioned 2:6
chance 5:1
change 2:255:5
City 2.7

Clark 2:1,13 3:17,25
4:3,8,14,18

ER-2018-0145 2:5
ER-2018-0146 2:5
evidence 4:22
evidentiary 4:205:25
explain 3:11

Implement 2:8,11
increase 2:9,12 4:23

information 3:7,9,23
4:7,12

intervenors 4:16

N

Nos 2:5

0]

oath 5:8,9

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662



Vol

6 Hearing

| ndex:

of fer.. Wi tney

offer 5:4,6
offered 3:15
office 3:44:9,11
opening 2:22
Operation 2:10

opportunity 5:7,10,
12

order 3:8

p.m. 2:2
participating 3:14
Payne 4:4,8
place 5:8

plans 2:25
Power 2:7
preside 2:14
previously 4:6
provided 3:7 4:6

public 2:3,4 4:5,9,12,
24,25

purpose 5:2

Q

guestion 5:19

guestions 3:14 5:21,
23

R

rate 2:9,12 4:23
record 3:19,21
reflect 3:21
regulatory 2:13
remain 5:24

remarks 2:22

reporter 3:24 4:7,13
representing 3:4
Request 2:8,11
response 4:17 5:16
rest 5:18

Roger 3:21

Rupp 2:16 3:1
rushing 3:3

S

scheduled 4:19,24
Scott 2:16
September 4:21
Service 2:3,9,12 4:5
session 5:20

set 2:4

Shemwell 4:10,11,14
short 5:18
showed 5:19
signed 5:3

sparse 2:18

staff 4:3,5

start 2:20

starting 3:19
state 3:2

Steiner 3:21,22,25
4:2

suggested 2:25

T

testimony 5:6,9
time 2:2,45:13

today 2:1,153:4,13
5:6,20,23

today's 5:2

told 5:3
travels 3:1
turnout 2:18

U

understanding 2:17

w

Whitney 4:4

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7

	Word Index
	Index: 12:25..oath
	12:25 (1)
	17th (1)
	2018 (1)
	28th (1)
	31st (1)
	affected (1)
	afternoon (1)
	ahead (1)
	appearances (1)
	appearing (2)
	application (2)
	assigned (1)
	Authority (2)
	begin (1)
	behalf (2)
	bit (1)
	captioned (1)
	chance (1)
	change (2)
	City (1)
	Clark (8)
	Clizer (2)
	Coleman (3)
	comment (3)
	comments (2)
	Commission (7)
	Commissioner (6)
	commissioners (3)
	company (2)
	Company's (2)
	contact (1)
	contingency (1)
	continue (1)
	correct (1)
	counsel (3)
	counties (1)
	court (4)
	current (1)
	decided (1)
	detail (1)
	driving (1)
	Electric (2)
	enter (1)
	ER-2018-0145 (1)
	ER-2018-0146 (1)
	evidence (1)
	evidentiary (2)
	explain (1)
	fairly (1)
	File (1)
	files (1)
	forward (1)
	front (1)
	full (1)
	General (2)
	get all (1)
	give (3)
	GMO (1)
	Gmo's (1)
	Good (1)
	Greater (1)
	hands (2)
	hear (1)
	hearing (6)
	hearings (1)
	hope (1)
	impartial (1)
	Implement (2)
	increase (3)
	information (5)
	intervenors (1)
	John (2)
	judge (10)
	July (1)
	Kansas (1)
	KCP&L (4)
	Kcp&l's (1)
	kind (1)
	law (1)
	Lera (1)
	Light (1)
	local (2)
	Maida (1)
	make (4)
	Matter (2)
	matters (1)
	meeting (1)
	members (1)
	mind (1)
	Missouri (3)
	Nos (1)
	oath (2)

	Index: offer..Whitney
	offer (2)
	offered (1)
	office (3)
	opening (1)
	Operation (1)
	opportunity (3)
	order (1)
	p.m. (1)
	participating (1)
	Payne (3)
	place (1)
	plans (1)
	Power (1)
	preside (1)
	previously (1)
	provided (2)
	public (7)
	purpose (1)
	question (1)
	questions (3)
	rate (3)
	record (2)
	reflect (1)
	regulatory (1)
	remain (1)
	remarks (1)
	reporter (3)
	representing (1)
	Request (2)
	response (2)
	rest (1)
	Roger (1)
	Rupp (2)
	rushing (1)
	scheduled (2)
	Scott (1)
	September (1)
	Service (4)
	session (1)
	set (1)
	Shemwell (3)
	short (1)
	showed (1)
	signed (1)
	sparse (1)
	staff (2)
	start (1)
	starting (1)
	state (1)
	Steiner (4)
	suggested (1)
	testimony (2)
	time (3)
	today (7)
	today's (1)
	told (1)
	travels (1)
	turnout (1)
	understanding (1)
	Whitney (1)


	Transcript Formats
	Cond PDF



© 00 N o o0 B~ w N P

e
— O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Vol 6 Hearing

STATE OF M SSOURI
PUBLI C SERVI CE COW SSI ON
TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

Local Public Hearing
July 31, 2018
Sedalia, M ssouri

Vol une 6

In The Matter O Kansas City Power & Light )
Conpany' s Request For Authority )
To | nmpl ement A General Rate |Increase For )
El ectric Service )
File No. ER-2018-0145

In The Matter OF KCP&L G eater M ssouri )
Oper ati ons Conpany's Request For Authority )
To I nplenent A Ceneral Rate |ncrease For )
El ectric Service
File No. ER-2018-0146

JOHN CLARK, Presiding
DEPUTY CH EF REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

MAI DA J. COLEMAN,
COW SSI ONER

REPORTED BY:
Lori D. Mot hersbaugh
TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662






Vol 6 Hearing
Page 2 Page 3
1 JUDGE CLARK: Today isJuly 31st, 2018, 1 Rupp that he not continue histravels here, as
2 and the current timeis 12:25 p.m. 2 he'sdriving in from ameeting out of state and
3 The Missouri Public Service Commission has 3 wasrushing hereto get toit, so | will be
4 set aside thistime for alocal public hearing 4 representing the office today.
5 inFile Nos. ER-2018-0145 and ER-2018-0146, 5 There are five commissioners. And even
6 which are respectively captioned as. Inthe 6 when wedon't have afull contingency of all
7 Matter of Kansas City Power & Light Company's 7 fiveof us, theinformation is always provided
8 Reguest For Authority To Implement A General 8 tothefour commissionersin order for them to
9 Rate Increase For Electric Service, and, In the 9 get al of the same information that | would
10 Matter of KCP&L's Greater Missouri Operation 10 hear at this hearing.
11 Company's Request For Authority To Implement A | 11 The judge will explain that in just a
12 General Rate Increase For Electric Service. 12 little bit more detail, but | would like to say
13 My name is John Clark, regulatory law 13 thank you for coming out today and
14 judge that's been assigned to preside over this 14 participating. | look forward to the questions
15 hearing. With metoday is Commissioner Maida 15 or the comments that will be offered.
16 Coleman. Commissioner Scott Rupp ison his 16 So thank you. Thank you, Judge.
17 way. My understanding iswe had kind of a 17 JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, Commissioner.
18 sparse turnout for this, and because of such, 18 I'm going to begin by asking counsel to enter
19 and because we appreciate you coming out, we 19 their appearances for the record, starting with
20 decided to go ahead and start. 20 KCP&L Company.
21 Commissioner Coleman, would you like to 21 MR. STEINER: Let the record reflect Roger
22 make any opening remarks? 22 W. Steiner, appearing on behalf of the company.
23 COMMISSIONER COLEMAN: | would. So hi.| 23 My contact information has been given to the
24 First of dl, I'd like to say that there's been 24 court reporter.
25 achangein plans. | suggested to Commissioner 25 JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, Mr. Steiner. Are
Page 4 Page 5
1 you aso appearing for KCP&L GMO? 1 achanceto comment about the application.
2 MR. STEINER: That's correct. 2 That's the purpose of today's hearing.
3 JUDGE CLARK: Okay. Commission staff? 3 Now, I've been told that nobody signed up
4 MS. PAYNE: Whitney Payne, on behalf of 4 to offer comments. 1'm going to say for those
5 the staff of the Missouri Public Service 5 who might change their mind and would like to
6 Commission. | previously provided my 6 offer testimony today, what I'll dois| will
7 information to the court reporter. 7 giveyou an opportunity. I'll ask that you
8 JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, Ms. Payne. For | 8 comedown front. I'll place you under oath,
9 the Office of the Public Counsel? 9 because | take testimony under oath, and then
10 MS. SHEMWELL: Good afternoon. Lera 10 [I'll give you the opportunity to make your
11 Shemwell and John Clizer from the Office of 11 comment.
12 Public Counsel. We've given our informationto | 12 Thisis an opportunity for you to tell the
13 the court reporter. 13 Commission what you think. So at thistimeis
14 JUDGE CLARK: Ms. Shemwell, Mr. Clizer, 14 there anybody who would like to make a comment
15 thank you so much. 15 for the Commission?
16 Are there any intervenors here? 16 (Noresponse.)
17 (Noresponse.) 17 THE COURT: | see no hands, so that's
18 JUDGE CLARK: | don't seeany hands. The |18 goingto make therest of thisfairly short. |
19 Commission has already scheduled these matters, |19 will say you showed up for a question and
20 thesefiles, for an evidentiary hearing in 20 answer session today. For those of you that
21 September, | believe the 17th through the 28th, 21 did, | hope you got your questions answered.
22 totakeevidenceregarding KCP&L and KCP&L |22 The Commission and | are not here to answer
23 GMO's application for arate increase, but it's 23 your questions today, and that's because
24 also scheduled local public hearings in some 24 commissioners have to remain impartia until
25 counties affected to give members of the public 25 after the evidentiary hearing.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662






Vol

6 Hearing

© 0 N o g~ W N P

NN N NN R B R B B B R R R
g R W N P O © © N O 0 A~ W N B O

Page 6

I can't think of anything else that | need

to say. |If you get home today and you decide

that you do, in fact, want to make a comment,

but you didn't want to nmake it in the
surrounding, you are free to contact the Office
of the Public Counsel or to go to the Public
Servi ce Conmi ssion's webpage, and there's a
spot for you to click on to | eave a public
comment if you would like to do so.

If you get hone and you decided that you
wi sh you woul d have made a coment, or if
you're talking to a friend or neighbor and they
realize that they would like to make a comment,
that's how you go about doing that.

Wth all

that said, this hearing is now

adj ourned. Thank you so much for show ng up,
and we'll go off the record.

(Hearing adjourned.)

* kK k%

© 0O N o g~ W N P

e O o =
® N o 0 A~ W N P O

19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 7

CERTI FI CATE

I, Lori D. Mdthersbaugh, a Certified Court

Reporter, CCR No. 0423, the officer before whomthe

foregoi ng deposition was taken, do hereby certify that
the w tness whose testinony appears in the foregoing
deposition was duly sworn by nme; that the testinony of
said witness was taken by nme to the best of ny ability
and thereafter reduced to typewiting under ny
direction; that | amneither counsel for, related to,
nor enployed by any of the parties to the action in
that |

which this deposition was taken, and further,

amnot a relative or enployee of any attorney or

counsel enployed by the parties thereto, nor
financially or otherwise interested in the outcome of

the action.

C&;fizkg-54%%22uuéu9g£;

Lori D. Mdthersbaugh, CCR No. 0423

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 6..7

WAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662






Vol 6 Hearing | ndex: 12:25..o0ath
Clizer 4:11,14
! Coleman 2:16,21,23 F J
12:25 2:2 comment 5:1,11,14 fairly 5:18 John 2:13 4:11
17th 4:21 comments 3:155:4 File 2:5 judge 2:1,14 3:11,16,17,25
Commission 2:34:36,19 | files 4:20 4:38,14,18
2 5:13,15,22 :
o forward 3:14 July 2:1
Commissioner 2:15,16,21,
2018 2:1 23,25 3:17 front 5:8 K
28th 4:21 commissioners 3:585:24 | full 3:6
Kansas 2:7
company 3:20,22
3 , G KCP&L 3:204:1,22
Company's 2:7,11
KCP&L's 2:10
31st 2:1 contact 3:23 General 2:8,12
. kind 2:17
contingency 3:6 get all 3:9
A continue 3:1 give 4:255:7,10 L
affected 4:25 correct 4:2 GMO 4:1
afternoon 4:10 counsel 3:18 4:9,12 GMO's 4:23 law 2:13
ahead 2:20 counties 4:25 Good 4:10 Lera 4:10
. . . . Light 2:7
. local 2:4 4:24
appearing 3:22 4:1 current 2:2 H
application 4:235:1 b M
assigned 2:14 hands 4:185:17
Authority 2:8,11 decided 2:20 hear 3:10 Maida 2:15
detail 3:12 hearing 2:4,15 3:10 4:20 make 2:225:10,14,18
. 5:2,25 :
B driving 3:2 . Matter 2:7,10
, hearings 4:24 matters 4:19
begin 3:18 _
E hope 5:21 meeting 3:2
behalf 3:22 4:4
. . members 4:25
bit 3:12 Electric 2:9,12 I
mind 5:5
enter 3:18
C impartial 5:24 Missouri 2:3,10 45

captioned 2:6
chance 5:1
change 2:255:5
City 2.7

Clark 2:1,13 3:17,25 4:3,8,
14,18

ER-2018-0145 2:5
ER-2018-0146 2:5
evidence 4:22
evidentiary 4:20 5:25
explain 3:11

Implement 2:8,11
increase 2:9,12 4:23
information 3:7,9,23 4:7,12

intervenors 4:16

N

Nos 2:5

oath 5:8,9

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

WAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662





Vol 6 Hearing

| ndex:

of fer.. Wi tney

offer 5:4,6

offered 3:15

office 3:44:9,11
opening 2:22
Operation 2:10
opportunity 5:7,10,12
order 3:8

p.m. 2:2
participating 3:14
Payne 4:4,8
place 5:8

plans 2:25
Power 2:7
preside 2:14
previously 4:6
provided 3:7 4:6
public 2:3,4 4:5,9,12,24,25
purpose 5:2

Q

guestion 5:19
guestions 3:14 5:21,23

R

rate 2:9,12 4:23
record 3:19,21
reflect 3:21
regulatory 2:13
remain 5:24
remarks 2:22
reporter 3:24 47,13

representing 3:4

Request 2:8,11
response 4:17 5:16
rest 5:18

Roger 3:21

Rupp 2:16 3:1
rushing 3:3

S

scheduled 4:19,24
Scott 2:16
September 4:21
Service 2:3,9,12 4:5
session 5:20

set 2:4

Shemwell 4:10,11,14
short 5:18

showed 5:19
sighed 5:3

sparse 2:18

staff 4:3,5

start 2:20

starting 3:19

state 3:2

Steiner 3:21,22,25 4:2
suggested 2:25

T

testimony 5:6,9
time 2:2,45:13

today 2:1,15 3:4,13 5:6,20,
23

today's 5:2
told 5:3

travels 3:1

turnout 2:18

U

understanding 2:17

w

Whitney 4:4

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

WA TI GERCR. COM.

573. 999. 2662






		Transcript

		Caption

		Pages 2..5

		Pages 6..7



		Word Index

		Index: 12:25..oath

		12:25 (1)

		17th (1)

		2018 (1)

		28th (1)

		31st (1)

		affected (1)

		afternoon (1)

		ahead (1)

		appearances (1)

		appearing (2)

		application (2)

		assigned (1)

		Authority (2)

		begin (1)

		behalf (2)

		bit (1)

		captioned (1)

		chance (1)

		change (2)

		City (1)

		Clark (8)

		Clizer (2)

		Coleman (3)

		comment (3)

		comments (2)

		Commission (7)

		Commissioner (6)

		commissioners (3)

		company (2)

		Company's (2)

		contact (1)

		contingency (1)

		continue (1)

		correct (1)

		counsel (3)

		counties (1)

		court (4)

		current (1)

		decided (1)

		detail (1)

		driving (1)

		Electric (2)

		enter (1)

		ER-2018-0145 (1)

		ER-2018-0146 (1)

		evidence (1)

		evidentiary (2)

		explain (1)

		fairly (1)

		File (1)

		files (1)

		forward (1)

		front (1)

		full (1)

		General (2)

		get all (1)

		give (3)

		GMO (1)

		Gmo's (1)

		Good (1)

		Greater (1)

		hands (2)

		hear (1)

		hearing (6)

		hearings (1)

		hope (1)

		impartial (1)

		Implement (2)

		increase (3)

		information (5)

		intervenors (1)

		John (2)

		judge (10)

		July (1)

		Kansas (1)

		KCP&L (4)

		Kcp&l's (1)

		kind (1)

		law (1)

		Lera (1)

		Light (1)

		local (2)

		Maida (1)

		make (4)

		Matter (2)

		matters (1)

		meeting (1)

		members (1)

		mind (1)

		Missouri (3)

		Nos (1)

		oath (2)



		Index: offer..Whitney

		offer (2)

		offered (1)

		office (3)

		opening (1)

		Operation (1)

		opportunity (3)

		order (1)

		p.m. (1)

		participating (1)

		Payne (3)

		place (1)

		plans (1)

		Power (1)

		preside (1)

		previously (1)

		provided (2)

		public (7)

		purpose (1)

		question (1)

		questions (3)

		rate (3)

		record (2)

		reflect (1)

		regulatory (1)

		remain (1)

		remarks (1)

		reporter (3)

		representing (1)

		Request (2)

		response (2)

		rest (1)

		Roger (1)

		Rupp (2)

		rushing (1)

		scheduled (2)

		Scott (1)

		September (1)

		Service (4)

		session (1)

		set (1)

		Shemwell (3)

		short (1)

		showed (1)

		signed (1)

		sparse (1)

		staff (2)

		start (1)

		starting (1)

		state (1)

		Steiner (4)

		suggested (1)

		testimony (2)

		time (3)

		today (7)

		today's (1)

		told (1)

		travels (1)

		turnout (1)

		understanding (1)

		Whitney (1)







